which significantly mitigates the Group’s currency risk. Many Group companies are however exposed to a contained level of exchange
rate risk stemming from operations as, in the individual countries, a portion of cash flows, sales and also costs are denominated in the
same accounting currency of the country (natural hedging).

3.1.2	 Analysis of sensitivity of exchange rate risk

For the purposes of an exchange rate sensitivity analysis, balance sheet items as at December 31, 2021 (financial assets and liabilities)
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of each Group company were identified. In assessing the potential effects
arising from changes in exchange rates, inter-company payables and receivables in currencies other than the account currency were
also taken into consideration.

Two scenarios were considered for the purposes of the analysis which respectively reflect a 10% appreciation and depreciation of the
nominal exchange rate between the currency in which the balance sheet item is denominated and the accounting currency.

The table below highlights the results of the analysis:

(in Euro thousands)

Consolidated
financial statements

Exposition to
currency risk
(aggregated)

+10%
Gains/(Losses)

-10%
Gains/(Losses)

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 152,656 24,944 (2,494) 2,494

Trade receivables 31,233 4,750 (475) 475

Tax effect 713 (713)

Total financial assets (2,256) 2,256

Financial liabilities
Trade payables (126,566) (4,049) 405 (405)

Tax effect (97) 97

Total financial liabilities 308 (308)

Total (1,949) 1,949

Note: �the plus sign indicates a higher profit and an increase in shareholders’ equity; the minus sign indicates a lower profit and a decrease in shareholders’ equity.

171Annual Report 2021

It should also be noted that, for the purposes of consolidated reporting, the Company recognises currency differences generated by
the year-end translation of the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries prepared in a currency other than the Euro among com-
prehensive income and, therefore, directly within the shareholders’ equity “translation reserve”.

Therefore, there is the risk that fluctuations in exchange rates in countries where the Group’s subsidiaries operate (esp. the USA

[…]

The Group acquires the necessary capital to finance the needs for business development and operations; financing sources are divided
into a balanced mix of risk capital and debt capital to ensure a balanced financial structure and the minimisation of the total cost of
capital, for the consequent benefit of all stakeholders.

The remuneration of risk capital is monitored on the basis of the market trend and business performance, once all other obligations
have been met, including the debt service; therefore, in order to ensure an adequate remuneration of capital, the safeguarding of bu-
siness continuity and business development, the Group constantly monitors the development of the debt level in relation to sharehol-
ders’ equity, business performance and forecasts of expected cash flows in the short and medium/long-term.

174 Aquafil S.p.A.

5.	 CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The tables below illustrate the breakdown of financial assets and liabilities of the Group required by IFRS 7, as per the categories iden-
tified by IAS 39, at December 31, 2021:

(in Euro thousands)

Financial assets and
liabilities measured at
fair value through P&L

Loans
and receivables

AFS
financial assets

Financial liabilities
at amortised cost

Total

Current and non-current financial assets 25 2,563 0 0 2,589
Trade receivables 31,233 31,233
Current tax receivables 0 423 0 0 423
Other current & non-current assets 0 13,479 0 0 13,479
Cash and cash equivalents 0 152,656 0 0 152,656
Total 25 200,355 0 0 200,380

Current and non-current financial liabilities 468 0 0 332,391 332,859
Trade payables 0 0 0 126,566 126,566
Other current and non-current liabilities 0 0 0 36,421 36,421
Total 468 0 0 495,379 495,847

The other financial assets and liabilities are short-term and regulated at market interest rates and therefore the book value is conside-
red to reasonably approximate fair value.

5.1	 Measurement of the fair value

In relation to financial instruments measured at fair value, the table below reports information on the method chosen to measure the
fair value. The methods applied are broken down into the following levels, based on the information available, as follows:
•	 Level 1: fair value determined with reference to listed prices (not adjusted), on active markets for identical financial instruments;